shares with a par value of 1.00 Baht per share. 

To be in line with the reduction of the Company’s registered capital, the Company must 
amend its memorandum of association, Clause 4 Registered Capital, as follows: 

“Clause 4. Registered capital amount 3,802,747,351.00 Baht (Three billion, eight 
hundred two million, 
seven hundred forty-
seven thousand, three 
hundred fifty-one Baht) 

Divided into 3,802,747,351 shares (Three billion, eight 
hundred two million, 
seven hundred forty-
seven thousand, three 
hundred fifty-one shares) 

Par value per share 1.00 Baht (One Baht) 

Divided into:   

Ordinary share 3,802,747,351 shares (Three billion, eight 
hundred two million, 
seven hundred forty-
seven thousand, three 
hundred fifty-one shares) 

Preferred share - shares (-)” 

Including deeming it appropriate to propose to the shareholders' meeting for 
consideration and approval of authorizing the Board of Directors and/or the Executive 
Committee and/or the Chief Executive Officer or any person assigned by the Board of

[...]

delivered to shareholders together with the invitation letter in advance of the meeting date. 

To align with the above-mentioned increase in registered capital, the Company must amend 
Clause 4 of the Company’s Memorandum of Association as follows: 

“Clause 4. Registered capital amount 5,702,747,351.00 Baht (Five billion, seven 
hundred two million, 
seven hundred forty-
seven thousand, three 
hundred fifty-one Baht) 

Divided into 5,702,747,351 shares (Five billion, seven 
hundred two million, 
seven hundred forty-
seven thousand, three 
hundred fifty-one 
shares) 

Par value per share 1.00 Baht (One Baht) 

Divided into:   

Ordinary share 5,702,747,351 shares (Five billion, seven 
hundred two million, 
seven hundred forty-
seven thousand, three 
hundred fifty-one 
shares) 

Preferred share - shares (-)” 

Including deeming it appropriate to propose to the shareholders' meeting for 
consideration and approval the authorization of the Board of Directors and/or the 
Executive Committee and/or the Chief Executive Officer or any person assigned by the